MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP, 180

quired settlements subjecting municipalities to pay for the support of persons on account of their poverty or distress. The Governor shall designate a Chairman. The members of the Committee shall be paid necessary expenses actually incurred in attending such meeting as shall be called by the Chairman.

- Sec. 2. Report and assistance. The Committee shall report to the next regular session of the Legislature such changes and amendments as may appear to be necessary or desirable to eliminate the confusion and controversies between municipality and municipality, and between municipality and State, which arise in determining the settlements of persons. For this purpose the Committee may employ such technical and clerical assistance as it may deem necessary.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$10,000 to carry out the purposes of this act, and said sum shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 180

AN ACT to Reactivate a Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Maine Committee on Problems of Mentally Retarded, reactivated. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a committee of 11 members, consisting of one each from the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Department of Education, and 8 representative citizens, and shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of Committee. The Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded shall continue the study of Maine's mentally retarded begun by the Citizens Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded. The Committee shall provide leadership and stimulation, at the State and local level, for the many organizations that are interested in the problems of the mentally retarded in Maine. It shall distribute materials, provide information and furnish speakers at request. It shall report to the Governor and Members of the 99th Legislature not later than January, 1959.
- Sec. 3. Authority to appoint subcommittees. The Maine Committee on Problems of the Mentally Retarded is hereby authorized to organize subcommittees to assist in carrying out the provisions of section 2.
- Sec. 4. Time of meetings; expenses. Said Committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the chairman, not less than 6 times during the biennium. The members shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,800 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 to the said Committee, to be expended in the promotion of its objectives and in payment of necessary office work and material and necessary expenses of the Committee. Such appro-

936

CHAP. 182

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

priation shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1950.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 181

AN ACT to Reactivate the State Committee on Educational Television.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. A State Committee on Educational Television reactivated. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a committee of 7 members, consisting of 2 from the House of Representatives and one from the Senate, the Commissioner of Education, the President of the University of Maine and 2 members who represent the public generally, and shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of the Committee. The State Committee on Educational Television shall continue the study of educational television begun by the Committee on Educational Television created by Chapter 204 of the Private and Special Laws of 1955. A report of the Committee's activities and findings shall be made to the Governor and Legislature not later than January 1, 1959.
- Sec. 3. Time of meeting; expenses. Said Committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the Chairman, not less than 3 times a year, for the promotion of its activities. The members shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,000 for the biennium ending June 30, 1959 to the said Committee, to be expended in the promotion of its objectives and in the payment of necessary office work and the necessary expenses of the Committee.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 182

AN ACT to Appropriate Monies for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1958 and June 30, 1959.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1957; and